

**CLARIFICATION NOTE 5**  
**WFID: 257337**

**NOTA BENE:** Applicants are reminded that questions concerning this Call for Proposals shall be addressed to the GSA's functional mailbox [gns-grants@gsa.europa.eu](mailto:gns-grants@gsa.europa.eu) and the subject of the email shall read "GSA/GRANT/07/2019 Development of a drone-borne double frequency Galileo receiver". Processing of emails which do not bear this subject line may be delayed.

**Question no.1:** In the tender "CALL FOR PROPOSALS – AMENDMENTS ,GSA/GRANT/07/2019 Development of a drone-borne double frequency Galileo receiver", file "" gsa-grant-07-2019\_call\_for\_proposals\_following\_corrigendum\_3.pdf" it is stated in section 16: "For the PDF, please fill in the A6 form in excel provided, print it, sign each sheet of the excel and create a PDF." In the same chapter a table is presented describing the documents allocation for each beneficiary where A6 form is not present. A6 form is not even included in call web page together with all other proposal docs. Finally, has A6 form to be procured? If so, please include a template in the call web page.

**Answer:** The sentence should indeed read: The A5 form shall be submitted as both PDF (.pdf) and excel (.xls) formats. For the PDF, please fill in the A5 form in excel provided, print it, sign each sheet of the excel and create a PDF.

**Question no.2:** The call web page includes the document "financial\_statement\_form\_annex\_v\_to\_mono\_ga\_and\_annex\_vi\_to\_multi\_ga (3).xlsx". However, this document is never mentioned in the tender document. Finally, has financial statement form to be procured according to the above mentioned xlsx form?

**Answer:** Please note that this form will only have to be used at the stage of contract implementation. As part of the proposal you are asked to fill in C1 form with estimates.

End of Document